

BRAUNSTONE TOWN COUNCIL

Serving the communities of Braunstone Town and Thorpe Astley

Darren Tilley – Chief Executive & Town Clerk
Braunstone Civic Centre, Kingsway, Braunstone Town, Leicester, LE3 2PP
Telephone: 0116 2890045 Fax: 0116 2824785
Email: enquiries@braunstonetowncouncil.org.uk

www.braunstonetowncouncil.org.uk

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

PUBLIC INSPECTION OF PLANS AND PARTICIPATION

- 1. The Planning Applications can be inspected at the offices of Blaby District Council to whom representations should be made and they are also available Blaby District Council's website at www.blaby.gov.uk under Planning Application Search
- 2. A list of the applications to be considered by the Town Council's Planning & Environment Committee are listed on the Town Council's website www.braunstonetowncouncil.org.uk
- 3. The applications will be considered by the Braunstone Town Council's Planning and Environment Committee, which may make its own observations and forward them to the relevant Planning Authority.
- 4. Braunstone Town Council and Blaby District Council have introduced procedures to enable applicants, objectors and supporters to speak on applications brought before their relevant Committees.

11th September 2024

To: Councillor Robert Waterton (Chair), Councillor Sam Maxwell (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Anthea Ambrose, Nick Brown, Richard Forrest, Leanne Lee, Gary Sanders, Darshan Singh, Marion Waterton and Mark Widdop (1 vacancy).

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend an **Extraordinary meeting of the PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE** to be held in the Ravenhurst Room at Braunstone Civic Centre on **Thursday 19**th **September 2024** commencing at **7.30pm**, for the transaction of the business as set out below.

Alternatively, members of the public may observe this meeting, and make contributions under the Public Session item, using Zoom video and web conferencing software (details below).

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/i/83759362481?pwd=XAga9c88s7WYJMicZVHQJSgHaw6CP6.1

Meeting ID: 837 5936 2481

Passcode: 540009

Yours sincerely,

Chief Executive & Town Clerk

AGENDA

1. Apologies

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Disclosures of Interest

To receive disclosures of Interest in respect of items on this agenda:

- a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests,
- b) Other Interests (Non-Pecuniary).

3. Public Participation

Members of the public may submit a petition and/or make representations, give evidence, or answer questions in respect of any item of business included on the agenda. At the discretion of the Chairperson, the meeting may be adjourned to give members of the public present an opportunity to raise other matters of public interest.

4. Braunstone Town Conservation Area

To receive, following the consultation process, an amended Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan for consideration and recommendation for adoption by Blaby District Council (**Enclosed**).





NOTE:

CRIME & DISORDER ACT 1998 (SECTION 17) – The Council has an obligation to consider Crime and Disorder implications of all its activities and to do all that it can to prevent Crime and Disorder in its area. EQUALITIES ACT 2010

Braunstone Town Council has a duty in carrying out its functions to have due regard to:-

- eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation;
- advance equality of opportunity between different groups; and;
- foster good relations between different groups

To ensure that no person receives less favourable treatment on the basis of race, disability, sex, gender re-assignment, sexual orientation, age, religion or belief, marriage or civil partnership, pregnancy or maternity.